(S-08-07

Contract No. CN08-51
Bid/Proposal No.: N/A

FOURTH ADDENDUM TO AGREEMENT
FOR LANDSCAPING SERVICES FOR NASSAU AMELIA UTILITIES

THIS ADDENDUM entered into this 12th day of December,
2007, by and between the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political subdivision of the State
of Florida, (hereinafter referred to as “County”) and
GWENDOLYN H. DORAN, d/b/a AAA LANDSCAPE AND DESIGN, INC.,
54265 Jonas Drive, Callahan, Florida, 32011, hereinafter
referred to as “AAA".

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement dated
January 14, 2004; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into subsequent renewal
periods for the period of January 11, 2005 through January
11, 2008; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend and extend said
Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual
covenants and agreements herein contained, the parties hereto
agree as follows:

1. AAA shall be compensated at a rate not to exceed

$26,000.00 per vyear, as amended 1in the first




addendum to the agreement dated the 22°¢ day of
November, 2004.

The provisions of paragraph 7 of the attached
agreement for lawn maintenance services shall be
extended from January 12, 2008 to January 11, 2009.
The Contractor shall perform its services under
this contract, as set forth in the original
Agreement dated January 14, 2004, attached hereto
as Exhibit A.

Any dispute arising under this Contract shall be

addressed by the representatives of the County and

the Contractor as set forth herein. Disputes shall

be set forth in writing to the County Coordinator

with a copy to the Utility Manager and provided by

overnight mail, UPS, FedEx, or certified mail, with

a response proved in the same manner prior to any

meetings of representatives. The initial meeting

shall be with the County Coordinator and the

Utility Manger or their designee and a

representative of the Contractor. If the dispute

is not settled at that level, the County Attorney

shall be notified in writing by the Utility Manager

or his/her designee, and the County Attorney and

the County Coordinator and the Utility Manager or




their designee(s) shall meet with the Contractor’s

representative(s). Said meeting shall occur within

sixty (60) days of the notification by the County

Coordinator. If there is no satisfactory

resolution, the claims disputes, or other matters

in question between the parties to this Agreement

arising out of or relating to this Agreement or

breach thereof if not disposed of by agreement as

set forth herein, shall be submitted to mediation

in accordance with mediation rules as established

by the Florida Supreme Court. Mediators shall be

chosen by the County and the cost of mediation

shall be borne by the Contractor. If either party

initiates a Court proceeding, and the Court orders,

or the parties agree to, mediation, the cost of

mediation shall be borne by the Contractor.

Contractor shall not stop work during the pendency

of mediation or dispute resolution. No litigation

shall be initiated unless and until the procedures

set forth herein are followed.

The provisions of paragraph 9.a of the attached
agreement for lawn maintenance services shall be

A\ 3 144

amended as follows: To the County: 0




FE—32035-6456 John A. Crawford, Ex-0fficio Clerk,
76347 Veterans Way, Yulee, Florida 32097.

5. All other provisions of the Agreement dated January
14, 2004, not in conflict with this Addendum, shall
remain in full force and effect.

6. Time is of the essence.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

t\/V4~ 6;n&$4ﬂ§9\46V*4:L‘ﬁhﬁ’
JI¥£E> HIGGINBOTHAM
Its: Chairman

ATTEST: as to Chairman’s signature only

MM EVIEVD
7/;:~27&?// CHIEF D

] BY G
A. CRAWFORD EI”“k‘mnuLu
io Clerk

ST IS

au County Attorney:

VID A. HALLMAN



AAA LANDSCAPING & DESIGN, INC.

GWENDOLYN!' H, DORAN — Qwner




THIS AGREEMENT entasred into this léth day of January,
2004, by and between the 202RD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF

NASS2AU COUNTY, FLORIDZ, a political zubdivision

I
i

b

o
State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as “Couvatv”, and
GWENDOLYN H. DORAN, d’/b/a AAs TaWLECAPE & DESTGW

R I,

54265 Jonas Drive, “—allahan, FL 320

o~

b nareinafter
refarred to as “Aaar“.

POR and IN CONSIDERATION of ten and no/100 dollars
{$10.00) and other wuc::ally ag:e2ad upsn :onsiderat.on, the
parties agree as follows:

1. AAA shall provide landscaping servic=s to the
County at Nassau Amelia Utilities located on Amelia®island.

2. The services AAA shall werform are as fcllows:

a. Trim and mow forty-two (42) times per year

all turf areas at- the water and wastewa''er treatment

facility to include, ut nct limited to, weed trimming of

the banks of a 2.2 million gzil Tageon.

<

ki

b. Trim and mow a2t six (6) coff-sice 1]
stations and water high-pressure pumping stations located
at the Amelia Island Plantation. The County's

representative, Doug kewett, will provide locations.

Lol

gi, 5w( % e Fon

1,

anm;



a. Serviceg shail be performed on 2 not less

than weekly basis during the growing season,. and not less

than svery other week during ths wintar months.

a. Trim and mow and Lblow ofI at the pariking lot

and driveway at the Nassau 2melia Utilities mein facility.

.

m

he parking lot and-d:iveway shall be blown clean weekly
year round.

e. Weed control spraying as requested by the
County’s representative on an “as needed” basis.

I. Mulching services to- Le provided on an “as
needed” basis pursuant to redqiest Dby the County’s
representative.

3. AAA shall be zompensated at a rate not to exceed
$25,000.00 per vyear. Said amournt shall be paid in equal

monthly  installments for work performed =ach month

submitted pursuant to the provisions set forth in Paragraph

4. AAA shall provide a monthly invoice to the
County’s representative showing vYhe sgervices performed
during the preceding month and indicating the amount.

5. A2n  shall provide nroof of insurance to the

1

County that is acceptable to the Covrty, end said proof o

L)}

liability insurance =hzll show the County as a1 additional

insured. Said coverage shall remain in full force and



ARRA LANDSCAPE
AND DESIGW, INC.

e F*‘\
GWENDOLYN 4 3ORAN

its: Owner

"~r



EXHIBIT A.

ADDENDUM TO AGREEMENT

THIS ADDENDUM entered .Lnto this 22nd day of
November, 2004, by and between the 2ROARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS (OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, a pelitical
subdivision of ths State of Flszida, hereinafter referred
to as the “County” and GWENDOLYN E  DORAN, d/%/é ARA
LANDSCAPE AND DESIGH, 1NC., 5465 Toras Driwe, Callahan
Florida, 32011, hereinafter referred to as “AAA",

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement dated
January 14, 2004; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend and extend said
Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of Ten =znd
No/100 dollars ($10.00j and other mutually agreed upon
consideration, the parties agree as follows:

1. Paragraph 3 of the Agreement between the parties
dated January 14, 2004, shall be amended as
follows:

3. AAA shall bhe compensated at a rate not
to "exceed $:5;608-69 $26,000.00 per
year, Said amount shall be paid in
2qual monthly sustallments for work

performed eacit mcaith submitted pursuant



to the previsions set forth in

Paragraph O.

2. The provisions cf parégraph 7 shall be extended
from January 11, 2005 to Januvary 11, 2006,

3. All other provisions i the Agresment dateqd
January 14, 2004, not in conflict with <this

Addendum, shall remain in full force and effect.

>

Time is of rhe zssence.

ROARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
NASSAU. COUNTY, FLORIDA

Wi ) e 4

FLOYD I VANZKNL

ILts: Chairman

ATTEST:

7 Vi

J M7 “CHIP” QYLEY,

Its: Ex-0Officia Clerk

Approved as to form by the
Nassau County Attorney:

y/ s
MICHAEL {S. MULLI®




7}
“h

ih
1Y

ct during the term of this 3igreement. - ARA shall
provide proocf of workers’ compensation insurasnce to the

County’s representative, Said coverage £:2ll remain. in

5. The County’s reyrresertavivs is Doug Hewetio.

7. This Agreement is for « cerm of one (1) vyear
commencing on January .2, 2004, and terminsiing on Junuvary
11, 2005. This Agreement may be extended upoﬁ wWIitten
agresment c¢f both parties. Said extesgsion ‘mhall  ba
addressed at least sixty {60) days pricr to the end of the
term of this kgréement.

g. This Agreement may be ;erminated oy eithsr party
upont thirty (30) days’ writ+ten notice. If the ocniract is
terminated, AAA will be entitled to compensation based upon
work performed up to the date of rermination only.

9. Notice vrequired by this Agreement shall be as
follows:

a. To the County: G. M. "Chip" Oxlsy, Jr.,
Post Office BOX 456, Fernandina Beach, FL 32035-0456.
b. To AAA: Gwendolyn H. Doran, 54255 Jonas

prive, Callahan, FL 32011,




10. Time is of the essgence.

BCARD OF COUNTY CCMMIZSIONERS
NAS32U COUNTY, FLORIDA

AQ{MV £ Vﬁw@&y

FLOVﬂ VANZANT()
Tts: T 1_1"'nan

ATTEST:

C// %M
fr{lP” LEY, JR.
ILS. Ex-0Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the
Nassau County Attorney

. /% '

/ MIicHAEL &. AUrEIN

AARX LANDSCAPING  LESIGN

/"\
.bJ+ox46w s ?f tande
CWENDOLYN 4. DORAN - Ovmser

n/anne/agresments/aa2- iandscening-naw

)




SECOND ADDENLUM TO AGREEMENT

THIS ADDENDUM entered 1into this 9th day of
November, 2005, by and betwean the BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, a politiecal
subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafizr referred
to as the “County” and GWENDOLYM H. DORAN, d/b/a AAA
LANDSCAPE AND DESIGN, INC., 54265 Jonas Drive, Callahan,
Florida, 32011, hereinafter referred to as “RAA".

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement dated
January 14, 2004; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to am2nd and extend said
Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR ANb TN CONSIDERATION of Ten and
No/100 dollars ($10.00) and other mutually agreed upon
consideration, the parties agree as follows:

1. The provisions of paragraph 7 of the attached
agreement for lawn maintenance services shall be
extended from January 12, 2006 to January 11, 2007.

2. The Contractor shall perform its services under this
contract, as set forth in the original Agreement
dated January 14, 2004, attachead hereto as Exhibit

A, and the Addendum to Agvsement, attsched heretn as Exhibit A.

=



(%

2ny dispute arising under this Contract shall b>e

addressed by the zepreséntativgg_gﬁ_the County and

the Contractor as set forth herein.

Disputes shall
be set forth in writing to the County Administrator

with a copy o the Utility Manager and provided by

overnight mail, UPS, FedEx, or certified mail, with

a _response provided in the same manner prior to any

meetings of representatives. The initial meeting

shall be with the County Administrator

and the

Utility  Manager oxr their designees  and a

representative of the Ccntractor. If the dispute is

not settled at that level,. the County Attorney shall

be notified in writing -by-"the Utility

Manager or
his/her designee, and the County Attorney

and the

County Administrator and ~the Utility Manager or

their designee(s; shall meet with

representative(s) .

the_Contractor’s

Said meeting shall occur within

sixty (60) days of the rnotification by

the County

Administrator. If - there is no satisfactory

resolution, the claims disputes, or o

I

her matters in

guestion between the parties to this Agreement

arising out of or relating %o this Agreement or

breach thereof, if not disposed of Dy agreement

set forth herein, shali be submitted to mediation

accordance with mediation rules as established by

the Florida Supreme Court. Mediators

shall be

be borne by the Contractor. If either party

initiates a Court proceeding, and the Court orders,

or the parties agree to, mediation, the

cost of

mediation shall pe barne by  the Contractor.

Contractor shall not stop work during “he pendency




of mediation or

a.sputes cesolution. No litigation

shall be initiated unless and untll the procedures

set forth herein are rollowed

1. 211l other provisions of the Agreement dated
January 14, 2034, ot in conflicit  with this
Addendum, shall remain in full force and effect.

2. Time 1s of the essence.

BOARD CEF COUNTY CCAMISSIONERS
NAESSRL: CTOUNTY, FLORIDA
S
Yy
JLAxljhA—L’//i7 /Af’fkk__
ANSLEY Né7$CRAE
Its:. Cha&%tman
ATTEST:

Y

e

Ats: Ex-0Officio Clerk

é/ JQHN A. CRAWFoéﬁ

4

Approved as to form by the

Nassau County Attorney: //5?77
/’///
//’

MICHAEL s. M¥L

ARA TANDSCAFPE
AND DESIGHN, INC.

e Lo R
LJ_foﬁh\or . e “4J.\;::
GCWENDOLYN H. DORAN

Tts:. Owner




\
LR ~.

~
1

g - - -.\.

SIS
u

V

)\

o

I¢
Ay

i,

.
Y

Vid z
g

-~y
B

T

s .‘.’/’

THIRD ADDENDUM TO AGREEMENT

THIS ADDENDUM entered day of November,

~nto this _8th

2006, by and between the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political subdivision of the State

of Florida, (hereinafter referred to as “County”) and

GWENDOLYN H. DORAN, d/b/a AAA LANDSCAPE AND DESIGN, INC.,

54265 Jonas Drive, Calliahan, Florida, 32011, hereinafter
referred to as “AAA".

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreesment dated
January 14, 2004; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend and extend said

Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION oif ten «and No/100

dollars ($10.00) and other

mutually agreed upon
consideration, the parties agrze as follows:
1. The provisions of paragraph 7 of tﬁe attached
agreement for lawn maintenance sarvices shall be
extended from Januvary 12, 2007 to January 11, 2008.
2. The Contractor shgll serform its services under
this contract, as sét forth 1n the original

Agreement dated January 14, 2004  attuched hereto

as Exhibit A, and the

addendurm  to  Agreement,

attached heretc as Exhipii A.



Any dispute azrising under this Contract shall be

addressed by the representatives of the County and

the Contractor as set forth herein. Disputes shall

be set forth in writing to the County Administrator

with a copy to the Utility tanager and provided by

overnight mail, UPS, FedEx, or certified mail, with

a response proved in the same manner prior to any

meetings of representatives.  The initial meeting

shall be with the County .Administrator and the

! ]

Utility Manger or their designee and a

representative of the Contractor. If the dispute

is not settled at that level, the Ccunty Attorney

shall be notified in writing by the Utility Manager

or his/her designee, and the County Attorney and

the County Administrator and the Utility Manager or

their designee(s) shall meet with the Contractor’s

representative(s). Said meeting shall occur within

sixty (60) days o. the mnotsufication by the County

Administrator. If thers 1is no satisfactory

resolution, the claims. disputes, or other matters

in question between the parties to this Agreement

arising out of or relating to this Agreement or

breach thereof if not disposed of by agresment as

set forth herein, shall be submitted to mediation




i
i in accordance with mediaticn rules as established
i by the Florida Surreme Court. Mediators shall be

chosen by the Couanty and *the cost of mediation

shall be borne by the Contractor. If either party

initiates a Court proceeding, and the Court orders,

or the parties agree to, mediation, the <cost of

mediation shall be borne by the Contractor.

Contractor shail not stop work during the pendency

of mediation or dispute resciution. No litigation

shall be initiated unless and until the procedures

i set forth herein cre followed.

\

1. All other provisions of the Agrezment dated January
14, 2004, not in conflict with this Addendum, shall
remain in full force and effect.

2. Time 1is of the essence.

BOARD OF CCUNTY CCMMISSIONERS
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

h

\
A i;L_JBTLchfZﬁ
THOMAS' L. BRANAN, JR.</

Its: Chairman -




ATTEST: as to Chairman’s signature cnly

——

i, !/ ;
UL Lokl

JOHN A. .CRAWFORD
Ité: Ex—Officio Clerk”

Approved as to form and legality by the
Nassau County Attorney:

MICHAEL i//MULilN%V"

AAL IANDSCAPING & DESIGN, INC.

/ /g ; (s
a7 ,\} Wil /é—@. “” /{br%

GWENDOLYN H. PFORAN - Jwner

cap proj\jarzynalagree\addend—landscare-nan—9-23-0¢"





